in equity of EURm -12 (-8). In Topdanmark, 10 percentage depreciation of all other currencies against DKK
would result in a decrease recognised in profit/loss of EURm -1, but would not have an impact on equity. In
Mandatum, 10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against EUR would result in an increase
recognised in profit/loss of EURm 12 (12) and in a decrease recognised directly in equity of EURm -79 (-94).
In Holding, 10 percentage point depreciation of all other currencies against EUR would have no impact in
profit/loss, but a decrease recognised in equity of EURm -216 (-163).

The sensitivity analysis of the Group’s fair values of financial assets and liabilities in differenct market risk
scenarios is presented below. The effects represent the instantaneous effects of a one-off change in the un-
derlying market variable on the fair values on 31 December 2017.

The sensitivity analysis includes the effects of derivative positions. All sensitivities are calculated before taxes.

The debt issued by Sampo plc is not included.

Interest rate Equity

Other
financial

assets
1% parallel
shift down

1% parallel
shift up

20% fall in
prices

20% fall in
prices

Effect recognised in profit/loss 173 -200 -122 -37
Effect recognised directly in equity 278 -262 -628 -158

Total effect 451 -462 -750 -195

SAMPO GROUP RESULTS FOR 2017

48

9	 Movements in level 3 financial instruments
	 measured at fair value >

Financial assets
at 31 December 2017

At
Jan. 1 2017

Total gains/
losses

in income
statement

Total gains/losses
recorded in other

comprehensive
income Purchases*) Sales

At 31 Dec
2017

Gains/losses
included in p/l

for financial
assets

31 Dec 2017

Financial assets for trading

Debt securities - -4 - 89 -9 77 -4

Investments related to
unit-linked Insurance contracts

Equity securities 14 -8 - 7 -6 6 -8

Debt securities 27 0 - 21 -9 38 0

Mutual funds 154 10 - 242 -47 359 11

Total 194 2 - 269 -62 403 3

Financial assets
available-for-sale

Equity securities 48 10 -1 6 -21 43 -2

Debt securities 58 0 0 334 -358 34 0

Mutual funds 757 -49 11 180 -226 674 -36

Total 864 -38 10 520 -604 751 -38

Total financial assests measured
at fair value 	  	 1,058 -40 10 878 -675 1,231 -39

*)	 Purchases of debt securities include business acquisition related financial asssets for trading EURm 57
and investments related to unit-linked insurance contracts EURm 21.

12/2017

Realised gains

Fair value
gains and

losses Total

Total gains or losses included in profit or loss
for the financial period			   -37 8 -29
Total gains or losses included in profit and loss
for assets held at the end of the financial period -46 8 -39

SAMPO GROUP RESULTS FOR 2017

49

> 9	Movements in level 3 financial instruments